

Mr John Gilchrist
Freedom of Information Officer

18 July 2018

Ref: FOI/June 2018/ Stephanie Jones-Berry

By email to stephanie.berry@rcni.com

The Burroughs
Hendon
London
NW4 4BT
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0)20 8411 4061
e-mail:
j.gilchrist@mdx.ac.uk
www.mdx.ac.uk

Dear Ms Jones-Berry

Your request for information received on 27 June 2018 has been dealt with under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

You asked:

Please supply information on all students who began courses in the academic years we have asked for, regardless of which month your university's academic year begins. If a student has stepped off from their studies or otherwise taken a break, in the academic year we have asked for completion rates for, please count this as a non-completion.

Nursing student questions:

1. How many undergraduate students began three-year pre-registration nursing degree courses at your university in the academic year 2014?
 - (i) How many undergraduate students *completed* this three-year pre-registration nursing degree course at your university in 2017?
2. How many undergraduate students began four-year pre-registration nursing degree courses at your university in 2013?
 - (i) How many undergraduate students *completed* this four-year pre-registration nursing degree course at your university in 2017?
3. *If relevant*, how many undergraduate students began three-year pre-registration midwifery degree courses at your university in 2014?
 - (i) How many undergraduate students *completed* this three-year pre-registration midwifery degree course at your university in 2017?
- 4) How many undergraduate students began four-year pre-registration midwifery degree courses at your university in 2013?
 - (i) How many undergraduate students *completed* this four-year pre-registration midwifery degree course at your university in 2017?

5. *If relevant, how many students began nursing degree apprenticeships in 2017-18?*
(I) How many of these students are still registered on the course?

University Response

Questions 1 and 3 have been answered, 2, 4 and 5 are not relevant to Middlesex University so we do not hold the data you have requested.

2014 (3 Year) Pre Registration Degree Starters

Row Labels	Count of University Number
Adult Nursing	180
Children's Nursing	64
Mental Health	
Nursing	53
Midwifery	67
Grand Total	364

2017 (3 Year) Pre Registration Degree Completers

Row Labels	Count of University Number
Adult Nursing	172
Children's Nursing	51
Mental Health	
Nursing	53
Midwifery	50
Grand Total	326

I trust this satisfies your request sufficiently. Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, you have the right to complain about the University's response to your request for information. If you have such a complaint, you may contact Mrs Teresa Kelly, Clerk to the Board of Governors, Middlesex University, Hendon campus, London NW4 4BT, tel: 020 8411 6018, t.kelly@mdx.ac.uk within 40 days of the date of this letter for a review of the University's decision. If you remain unsatisfied with the outcome of that complaint, you may seek further recourse by lodging an appeal with the Information Commissioner.

Yours sincerely

John Gilchrist
Freedom of Information Officer